insurance contracts. Under the new accounting policy, for products sold in the Americas and Asia where the amortization is based on expected gross

profit margins (EGPs), these EGPs are net of reinsurance (i.e. net of actual reinsurance cash flows that exceed expected reinsurance cash flows).

Additionally, the reinsurance cash flows used to calculate the amortization rate are unlocked prospectively. The accounting policy on the amortization of

similar intangibles, such as deferred policy acquisition costs, are updated accordingly.

The new policy was adopted because it better reflects the economics of Aegon’s reinsurance transactions and aligns to current market practice. The

previous accounting policy would have resulted in significant income volatility in the event of incurred claims with large sums insured, despite the fact that

a significant part of the losses is reinsured.

Impact of the adjustment on previous periods is provided in the following tables, including references to the notes that are impacted by the change in

accounting policy.

Unaudited Page 8

Impact of voluntary change in accounting policy on the condensed consolidated income statement

First half 2019

(as previously

reported)

Change in accounting policy

related to Reinsurance

Accounting

First half 2019

(restated)

Income from reinsurance ceded 1,815 28 1,844

Benefits and expenses 39,671 30 39,701

Income tax benefit/(expense) (50) - (49)

Net income/(loss) 302 (2) 300

Net income/(loss) attributable to:

- Owners of Aegon NV 301 (2) 299

- Non-controlling interest - - -

Earnings per share (EUR per share) 14

Basic earnings per common share 0.12 - 0.12

Basic earnings per common share B - - -

Diluted earnings per common share 0.12 - 0.12

Diluted earnings per common share B - - -

Earnings per common share calculation

Net income/(loss) attributable to owner 301 (2) 299

Coupons on perpetual securities (48) - (48)

Coupon on non-cumulative subordinated notes - - -

Earnings attributable to common shares and common shares B 253 - 251

Earnings attributable to common shareholders 251 (2) 250

Earnings attributable to common shareholders B 2 - 2

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in million) 2,036 - 2,036

Weighted average number of common shares B outstanding (in million) 572 - 572

Impact of voluntary change in accounting policy on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

First half 2019

(as previously

reported)

Change in accounting policy

related to Reinsurance

Accounting

First half 2019

(restated)

Net income 302 (2) 300

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

Gains/(losses) on revaluation of available for sale investments 2,591 5 2,596

Movement in foreign currency translation and net foreign investment

hedging reserves 39 - 39

Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified (518) (1) (519)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 1,911 2 1,913

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:

- Owners of Aegon NV 1,910 2 1,912

- Non-controlling interest - - -

Impact of voluntary change in accounting policy on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Dec 31, 2019

(as previously

reported) 1

Change in accounting policy

related to Reinsurance

Accounting

Dec 31, 2019

(restated)

Assets

Reinsurance assets 20,835 (582) 20,253

Deferred expenses 10,804 2 10,806

Other assets and receivables 9,035 1 9,036

Intangible assets 1,559 - 1,559

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders’ equity 21,850 (8) 21,842

Insurance contracts 15 123,454 (569) 122,885

Other liabilities 21,058 (2) 21,056

1 As reported in Aegon’s Annual Report 2019 on Form 20F dated March 18, 2020.

Impact of voluntary change in accounting policy on the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

June 30, 2019

(as previously

reported)

Change in accounting policy

related to Reinsurance

Accounting

June 30, 2019

(restated)

Share capital 7,669 - 7,669

Retained earnings 9,857 (11) 9,846

Revaluation reserves 5,305 3 5,308

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (2,191) - (2,191)

Other reserves 206 - 205

Shareholders’ equity 20,846 (8) 20,837

Unaudited Page 9

The impact of the change in accounting policy on Aegon’s net income for first half year 2020 and shareholders’ equity and Aegon’s statement of financial

position at June 30, 2020 is not significant.

2.4 Judgements and critical accounting estimates

Preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions, including the

likelihood, timing or amount of future transactions or events, that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and

liabilities, income and expense. These estimates are inherently subject to change and actual results could differ from those estimates.

[…]

The estimated Solvency II ratio in the Netherlands increased to 191% on June 30, 2020, from 171% at the end of 2019. The increase is mainly driven by

market impacts which had a combined positive impact on the ratio relating to the decline of interest rates which led to an increase in Own Funds due to

an over-hedged position and increase of the EIOPA VA by 12 bps. The favorable underwriting variance as well as the positive capital generation from

expected earnings on in-force was partly offset by the adverse impact from mortgage spread widening, remittance to Group and the lowering of the UFR

from 3.90% to 3.75%.

Aegon United Kingdom

The estimated Solvency II ratio in the United Kingdom decreased to 154% on June 30, 2020, from 157% on December 31, 2019, and remained above the

bottom-end of the target range of 145%. The decrease was driven by adverse market variance, driven mostly by lower interest rates. The adverse impact

from markets more than offsets the impact from normalized capital generation

Sensitivities

Aegon calculates sensitivities of its Solvency II ratios as part of its risk management framework. The following table provides an overview of the shocks to

parameters used to assess the sensitivities, and their estimated impact on the Solvency II ratio as at June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

Unaudited Page 75

1H2020 reported 2H2019 reported*

Sensitivity   Group   US   NL   UK   Group   US   NL   UK

Equity - 25% -12% -30% -4% -5% -12% -27% -7% -4%

25% 6% 23% -3% 1% 12% 33% 2% 0%

Interest Rates -50bps -5% - 8% 0% -4% -4% -13% 2% -2%

+50bps 4% 8% -1% 2% 4% 13% -2% 2%

Govt spreads -50bps 11% n.a. 25% 5% 10% 0% 23% 5%

+50bps -11% n.a. -24% -5% -9% 0% -22% -4%

Non- govt credit spreads -50bps 3% -1% 10% -11% 1% -3% 8% -9%

+50bps -4% -1% -10% 8% -2% 4% - 9% 4%

US credit defaults ~+200bps - 22% - 36% n.a. n.a. - 19% - 37% n.a. n.a

UFR -15bps -2% n.a. - 5% n.a. -2% n.a. - 5% n.a

Longevity* +5% -5% - 5% -10% -2% - 4% -3% - 8% -3%

Mortgage spread -50bps 5% n.a. 14% n.a. 6% n.a. 14% n.a

+50bps -5% n.a. - 14% n.a. - 5% n.a. -14% n.a

EIOPA VA -5bps -4% n.a. - 10% n.a. - 3% n.a. -9% n.a

+5bps 4% n.a. 9% n.a. 3% n.a. 9% n.a

*   Govt and non-Govt spread sensitivities as at 2H2019 excluding VA have been approximated for reference purposes

 US credit additional defaults for 1 year including rating migration for structured assets

* Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5%

The Group is exposed to the risk of a fall in equity markets driven by adverse impacts on the solvency ratio in US, NL and UK. An increase in equity

market values has a positive impact on the ratio for all reporting segments except UK. UK Own Funds do increase but the SCR also increases

significantly resulting in a marginal impact on UK’s solvency ratio. The non-linearity in the ratio movement is owing to the equity hedges (put options) held